Operating Income / Margin reconciliation:

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2016
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2015

(in millions)  Profit  Revenue  Margin  Profit  Revenue  Margin

Reported Pre-Tax Income(1)  $ 145  $ 4,385  3.3%  $ 74  $ 4,590  1.6%

Adjustments:

Amortization of intangible assets  78   79

Restructuring and related costs - Xerox  71   157

Non-service retirement related costs  32   10

Separation costs  28   —

Other expenses, net  55   68

Adjusted Operating  $ 409  $ 4,385  9.3%  $ 388  $ 4,590  8.5%

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates  22   29

Business transformation costs  —   3

Restructuring charges - Fuji Xerox  1   1

Other expenses, net*  (55)   (67)

Segment Profit/Revenue  $ 377  $ 4,385  8.6%  $ 354  $ 4,590  7.7%
____________________________

* Includes rounding adjustments.
(1) Profit and Revenue from continuing operations.

Key Financial Ratios reconciliation:

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2016
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2015

(in millions)  As Reported (1)

Non-service
retirement

related costs  Adjusted  As Reported (1)

Non-service
retirement

related costs  Adjusted

Gross Profit  $ 1,367  $ 12  $ 1,379  $ 1,426  $ 4  $ 1,430

RD&E  128  (6)  122  142  (1)  141

SAG  862  (14)  848  906  (5)  901

Gross Margin  31.2%   31.4%  31.1%   31.2%

RD&E as a % of Revenue  2.9%   2.8%  3.1%   3.1%

SAG as a % of Revenue  19.7%   19.3%  19.7%   19.6%
____________________________
(1) Revenue and costs from continuing operations.

Guidance:

  Earnings Per Share

  Q3 2016  FY 2016

GAAP EPS from Continuing Operations  $0.14 - $0.16  $0.45 - $0.55

Non-GAAP Adjustments  0.12  0.65

Adjusted EPS  $0.26 - $0.28  $1.10 - $1.20
____________________________

Note: Adjusted EPS guidance excludes amortization of intangible assets, restructuring and related costs, non-service retirement related costs and separation costs.